
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 22 October 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Town Hall 
 

Public access to the Town Hall is via the access ramp next to the Lloyd Street 
entrance.  Members of the public should report to the reception desk. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Committee 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Barrett, Chohan, Evans, 
Hassan, J Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, S Lynch, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
J Reid, Stone and C Paul 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 July 2018. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Revised Gambling Policy 2019 - 2022 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

7 - 88 



Licensing Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority in relation to 
the licensing of premises for the sale or supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment, and the provision of late night refreshment (hot food or hot drink 
provided at any time between 11pm and 5am) and in relation to the Gambling Act. 
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 12 October 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes
Licensing Committee 16 July 2018

Licensing Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018

Present
Councillor Ludford (in the Chair)
Barrett, Chohan, Grimshaw, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Madeleine Monaghan, Reid
and Stone.

Apologies
Councillors Evans, T. Judge, Lynch and McHale.

LC/18/6 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting on 26 March 2018 were submitted for consideration.

Decision

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018.

LC/18/7 Review of Gambling Policy 2019-2021

A report of the Head of Planning, Building Control 
[...]
 policy are summarised as follows:

• Clarification of maximum machine entitlement for Bingo and Adult Gaming
Centre premises

• Update of Responsible Authority contact details

The draft policy attached to the report had been prepared for public consultation,
which will take place over a 10 week period. The Committee were satisfied that the
draft policy was ready for public consultation and agreed that this should take place
as soon as practical.

Decision

1. To note the report and draft policy

2. To agree that the policy be sent for public consultation for a period of 10
weeks, in addition to consulting the following parties.

• The Responsible Authorities who are consulted on Gambling applications
in Manchester (GMP, Planning, Environmental Health, Child Safeguarding
Board, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, HM Revenue and
Customs, Gambling Commission)

• All Ward Councillors of Manchester City Council and all Manchester MPs
• All Neighbourhood Strategic Leads
• Gamcare and Beacon Counselling Trust
• All gambling premises in Manchester
• Gambling Trade Associations
• Licensing solicitors involved in gambling licences in Manchester
• Cityco

Page 6

Item 4



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution  
 
Report to: Licensing Committee – 22 October 2018 
 
Subject: Revised Gambling Policy 2019 – 2022  
 
Report of:  Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
To inform the Committee of the consultation responses received in respect of the 
revised Statement of Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
To present for approval by the Committee the proposed final Statement of Gambling 
Policy. 
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the proposed amendments are approved and the policy is submitted to 

council with a recommendation that the policy be approved and adopted with 
effect from 4 January 2019.  

 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
City-wide  
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City by 
supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 

Page 7

Item 5



 directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit and 
work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

Licensed premises play an important role in 
ensuring an economically successful City, and 
the Licensing Policy seeks to achieve desirable 
and high quality premises to help drive that 
growth. 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Julie Roscoe  
Position:  Head of Planning, Building 

Control and Licensing  
E-mail:   j.roscoe@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0161 234 4552 

Name:  Fraser Swift 
Position:  Principal Licensing Officer  
 
E-mail:  f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 

 

  
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Manchester City Council Gambling Policy 2016-2019  
Gambling Act 2005 
Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (updated 4 April 2018) 
 

Page 8

Item 5

mailto:j.roscoe@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


1 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 16 July 2018, the Policy Committee considered a report seeking members’ 

approval for consultation on the Council’s draft revised Gambling Policy.  
 
1.2 The revision of the Policy is being undertaken in accordance with section 349 

of the Gambling Act 2005 which requires Manchester City Council to prepare 
and publish a statement of the principles it proposes to apply in exercising its 
functions as the licensing authority every 3 years. 

 
1.3 A 12-week public consultation exercise was undertaken from 25 July to 2 

October 2018. 
 
2 Results of the Consultation Process 
 
2.1 Two responses was received from: 

 
1) The Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) from Gosschalks 

Solicitors 

2) Gamcare 
 

2.2 Copies of the original responses are attached at Appendix A. 
 

Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) 
 

2.3 The response on behalf of the ABB sets out their approach to local gambling 
regulation including: 
 

 Partnership working with local authorities 

 The ABB / Local Government Association partnership framework  

 Best practice 

 Concerns around increases in the regulatory burden on operators 

 Primary Authority agreements 

 Local area risk assessments 

 Licence conditions additional to mandator
[...]
would be an issue 
of nuisance, which is not a relevant consideration 
under the Gambling Act 2005 and so should be re-
drafted.  

Re-worded so that instead, staff 
are vigilant of any under 18s 
loitering and take any 
appropriate action in line with 
the objective to prevent children 
from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling 

 
Gamcare 

 
2.6 The response from Gamcare appears to be a generic response to licensing 

authorities relevant to updating their policy statements and provides a number 
of good practice suggestions. 
 

2.7 Notably, they recommend that licensing authorities develop a risk map of the 
local area and reference Manchester City Council’s work in developing this. 
 

2.8 Having reviewed the other suggestions, these are already covered in the 
Policy and so no changes are proposed in response. 

 
3 Other Amendments 

 
3.1 The following administrative changes have been incorporated in the proposed 

final 
 

 Inclusion of Foreword by the Leader of the Council 

 Corrections to some Appendix references in document 

 Movement of text from 3.13 relating to enforcement responsibilities of 
Gambling Commission into 3.10 “Compliance, enforcement and the 
inspection of premises” 

 Replacement of outdated reference to ‘Responsible Gambling Trust’ with 
‘GambleAware’ and the ‘Responsible Gambling Strategy Board’, in 
Appendix H (Other useful contacts) 

 

Page 12

Item 5



3.2 No further consultation is considered required on these points given their 
nature. 
 

3.3 The proposed final policy is at Appendix 2. 
 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to:  
 

(i) Consider the proposed final Policy as set out at Appendix 1 of the report; 
and 

 
(ii) Approve the proposed amendments  

 
(iii) Agree that the policy is submitted to Full Council on 28 November 2018 

with a recommendation that the policy be approved. 
 
5 Contributing to the Community Strategy  
 

A thriving and sustainable City: supporting a diverse and distinctive 
econom
[...]
 61213 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation 

Letter to  

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Re: Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation 

 

We act for the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) and have received instructions to respond 

on behalf of our client to the current consultation on the Council’s review of its gambling policy 

statement. 

 

The Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) represents over 80% of the high street betting market. 

Its members include large national operators such as William Hill, Ladbrokes Coral and Paddy 

Power, as well as almost 100 smaller independent bookmakers. 

Please see below for the ABB’s response to the Council's current consultation on the draft 

gambling policy statement.  

This response starts by setting out the ABB’s approach in areas relevant to the local authority's 

regulation of betting shop premises, and its commitment to working with local authorities in 

partnership. The response finishes by highlighting matters within the policy statement which the 

ABB feels may need to be addressed. 

Betting shops have been part of the British high street for over 50 years and ensuring a dialogue 

with the communities they serve is vital. 

The ABB recognises the importance of the gambling policy statement in focusing on the local 

environment and welcomes the informed approach this will enable operators to take for example, 

with regard, to the new requirements for local area risk assessments and ensuring the right 

structures are in place in shops that are appropriate for that area.  

Whilst it is important that the gambling policy statement fully reflects the local area, the ABB is 

also keen to ensure that the statutory requirements placed on operators and local authorities 

under the Gambling Act 2005 remain clear; this includes mandatory conditions (for instance, 

relating to Think 21 policies) and the aim to permit structure. Any duplication or obscuring of these
[...]
ditional licensing conditions could become 

commonplace if there are no clear requirements in the revised licensing policy statement as to the 

need for evidence. If additional licence conditions are more commonly applied this would increase 

variation across licensing authorities and create uncertainty amongst operators as to licensing 

requirements, over complicating the licensing process both for operators and local authorities 

 

Other concerns 

Where a local area profile is produced by the licensing authority, this be made clearly available 

within the body of the licensing policy statement, where it will be easily accessible by the operator 

and also available for consultation whenever the policy statement is reviewed. 

 

Considerations specific to the Draft Gambling Policy Statement 2019-2022 

Throughout the draft Statement of Gambling Policy, there are issues with the typesetting which 

makes the draft policy extremely difficult to read and follow.  These issues should be addressed 

before the draft Gambling Policy Statement is adopted.  

Furthermore, throughout the document, as drafted, there are references to the desire and 

requirement to “promote” the licensing objectives.  These references should be amended as the 

Page 19

Item 5Appendix 1,



 6 / 7 

 

 
     
 

 

 

 

   

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ. T 01482 324252. F 0870 600 5984 

E info@gosschalks.co.uk.  W www.gosschalks.co.uk.  DX 11902 – Hull 

 
A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address.    

This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213 

 

only body upon whom Gambling Act 2005 confers a duty to promote the licensing objectives is the 

Gambling Commission.  The Licensing Authority is required to “have regard” to the licensing 

objectives when exercising most of its functions and applications granted are required to be 

“reasonably consistent” with the licensing objectives. 

Paragraph 1.1
[...]
................ 9 

2.2 Manchester’s bid for a regional casino ................................................................. 10 

3 HOW WE DECIDE APPLICATIONS FOR GAMBLING IN MANCHESTER ..................... 10 

3.1 What authorisations are needed for different premises / different activities? ... Error! 

Bookmark not defined. 

3.2 The activities and types of premises covered by the Gambling Act ...................... 10 

3.3 How to make comment on a gambling premises application ................................ 11 

3.4 What is an ‘interested party’? ............................................................................... 11 

3.5 The licensing objectives and how the Licensing Authority uses them in decision-

making ....................................................................................................................... 13 

3.6 How the Licensing Authority decides whether to grant or refuse an application ... 13 

3.7 How the licensing committee decides what conditions to apply to premises licences

 .................................................................................................................................. 14 

3.8 Working in partnership but not duplicating other regulatory controls .................... 15 

Page 24

Item 5Appendix 2,



3.9 Hearings and rights of appeal .............................................................................. 16 

3.10 Reviews of gambling premises licences ............................................................. 16 

3.11 Compliance, enforcement and the inspection of premises ................................. 17 

3.12 Defining premises .............................................................................................. 18 

3.13 Primary Gambling Activity ......................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

4 PREMISES LICENCES – EXPECTATIONS OF APPLICANTS ...................................... 20 

4.1 The location of gambling premises ...
[...]
RIES ETC ..................................................... 42 

APPENDIX A: Delegation of functions under the Gambling Act ......................................... 44 

APPENDIX B: Rights of Appeal ......................................................................................... 44 

APPENDIX C: Our fees under the Gambling Act ............................................................... 47 

APPENDIX D: Register of licences issued under the Gambling Act ................................... 47 

APPENDIX E: How we share information with the Gambling Commission and other bodies

 .......................................................................................................................................... 47 

APPENDIX F: How we will uphold data protection and freedom of information.................. 47 

APPENDIX G: Responsible authorities  (i.e. those parties who must be served a copy of 

premises licence applications) ........................................................................................... 49 

APPENDIX H: Other useful contacts ................................................................................. 52 

APPENDIX I: Glossary ...................................................................................................... 55 

Appendix J – Who we consulted with on publishing this Policy .......................................... 64 

Page 26

Item 5Appendix 2,



FOREWORD 

Our gambling policy sets out the principles we will apply in our approach to licensed 

gambling in Manchester.  

Since our last review of the policy, we have launched the Our Manchester Strategy, which 

sets out our ambition for Manchester to be in the top flight of world-class cities by 2025. 

This strategy is at the heart of what we do, including our approach to gambling.  

To achieve this, we will have a competitive, dynamic economy that draws on our distinctive 

strengths. We want to ensure that we have the highest quality of v
[...]
e any action in relation to the licence. If 

action is needed, the options are to either: 

 Revoke the premises licence 

Page 38

Item 5Appendix 2,



 Suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 Exclude a default condition imposed by the Secretary of State (relating to, for 

example, opening hours) or remove or amend such an exclusion 

 Add, remove or amend a licence condition previously imposed by the Licensing 

Authority 

To decide what action, if any, needs to be taken following an application for review, the 

licensing committee will make its determination: 

 In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission  

 In accordance with relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 

 In so far as it is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives 

 In accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy 

The committee will also consider any relevant representations and information given at the 

hearing. Codes or practice and the guidance referred to above may be obtained from the 

Gambling Commission. (See Appendix H for the Gambling Commission’s contact details). 

3.10 Compliance, enforcement and the inspection of premises 

Our principal enforcement role under the Gambling Act is to ensure compliance with the 

conditions of the premises licence and statutory requirements in respect of other 

permissions, which the licensing authority regulates. However, we will also ensure that any 

unlicensed premises which are operating illegally are dealt with appropriately to ensure 

compliance. Where appropriate, we will work with the Gambling Commission in our 

enforcement activity. The Council will adopt a risk-based inspection and enforcement 

programme, which will mean giving greater attention to high-risk premises and a lighter 

touch for low-risk premises. In all cases we will ensure our inspection and enforcement 

programme is operated in accordance with any codes
[...]
.1 for what we believe is reasonably consistent with the pursuit of 

the licensing objectives). 

5.2.2 Premises with consumption of alcohol on the premises: gaming machine permits  

Premises licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on site (under the Licensing Act 2003) 

have an automatic entitlement to 2 gaming machines of categories C and/or D.  The 

premises merely need to notify the licensing authority of their intention to utilise this 

entitlement. The Licensing Authority can remove the automatic authorisation in respect of 

any particular premises if: 

 Provision of the machines is not reasonably consistent with the pursuit of the 

licensing objectives 

 Gaming has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of section 282 of 

the Gambling Act. (Section 282 states that written notice must be provided to the 

licensing authority, that a fee has been provided and that any relevant code of 

practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation of the 

machine has been complied with)  

 The premises are mainly used for gaming  

 An offence under the Gambling Act has been committed on the premises 

If premises licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on site wish to have more than 2 

gaming machines, then they need to apply for a permit. The Licensing Authority may decide 

to grant the application with a smaller number of machines and/or a different category of 

machines than that applied for. Every application will be decided on its merits.  

Other matters the Licensing Authority ‘consider relevant’ may include: the premises 

location; access and layout; the location of gaming machines on the premises and ability to 

supervise; whether under 18s are permitted on the premises; previous convictions of the 

applicant; and any other further risks indicated by the application. Dependent on the 

conditions of their Licensing Act licence, premises with consumption of alcohol on the 

premises may admit under 18s. 
[...]
 permitted by separate regulations. E.g. Bridge and Whist clubs  

 Be permanent in nature  

Page 60

Item 5Appendix 2,



 Not have been established to make commercial profit 

 Be controlled by its members equally.   

Examples include working men’s clubs, branches of Royal British Legion and clubs with 

political affiliations. We may refuse an application if:  

(a) The applicant does not fulfil the requirements for a members’ club or commercial club or 

miners’ welfare institute (and therefore is not entitled to receive the type of permit for 

which it has applied) 

(b) The applicant’s premises are used wholly or mainly by children and/or young persons 

(c) An offence under the Act or a breach of a permit has been committed by the applicant 

while providing gaming facilities 

(d) A permit held by the applicant has been cancelled in the previous ten years or 

(e) An objection has been lodged by the Commission or the police.  

For premises which hold a club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003, 

applications can only be refused if: 

(a) The club is established primarily for gaming, other than gaming prescribed under 

Schedule 12 

(b) In addition to the prescribed gaming, the applicant provides facilities for other gaming  

(c) A club gaming permit or club machine permit issued to the applicant in the last ten years 

has been cancelled.  

Access 

Access to under 18s will be dependent on the rules of the club. If access is permitted clubs 

must ensure under 18s participate in prize gaming, equal chance gaming or category D 

gaming machines only. 

 

Page 61

Item 5Appendix 2,



6 TEMPORARY USE NOTICES, OCCASIONAL USE NOTICES & OTHER 

AUTHORISATIONS 

6.1 Temporary Use Notices 

Temporary Use Notices enable use of premises for gambling where there is no premises 

licence in force (e.g. hotels, conference centres, sporting venues). With a Temporary Use 

Notice, any such premises may be used for gambling for up to 21 days in a 12-m
[...]
ts  

 

The Information Commissioner 

For complaints in our dealing with Freedom of Information requests: 

Web: www.ico.org.uk 

Email: casework@ico.org.uk 

Tel: 0303 123 1113 

Addr: Information Commissioner's Office  

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow   

Cheshire  SK9 5AF  

 

GamCare 

Provides information, advice and practical help in addressing the social impact of Gambling 

Web: www.gamcare.org.uk 

Email: info@gamcare.org.uk 

Tel: 0808 8020 133 

Addr: GamCare 

 1st Floor 

CAN Mezzanine Old Street 

London 

N1 6AH 

Beacon Counselling Trust (the Gamcare-accredited treatment provider for problematic 

gambling issues in Greater Manchester): 

Web: http://beaconcounsellingtrust.co.uk 

Page 74

Item 5Appendix 2,

http://www.ico.org.uk/
mailto:mail@ico.gov.uk
http://www.gamcare.org.uk/
mailto:info@gamcare.org.uk


Email: admin@beaconcounsellingtrust.co.uk 

Addr: Head Office: 

263 Townsend Lane 

Liverpool 

L13 9DG 

Tel:  0151 226 0696 / 07506 762 949 

 

GambleAware 

GambleAware is an independent charity tasked to fund research, education and treatment services to 

help to reduce gambling-related harms in Great Britain. Guided by the National Responsible Gambling 

Strategy, the charity’s strategic aim is to broaden public understanding of gambling-related harms and 

to advance the cause of harm prevention and to help those that do develop problems get the support 

that they need quickly and effectively.The Funding priorities are guided by the national strategy 

advised by the Responsible Gambling Strategy Board (RGSB) and endorsed by the Gambling 

Commission 

 Web: https://about.gambleaware.org 

  www.begambleaware.org (for help, advice or support in relation to gambling) 

 Email: info@gambleaware.org 

 Tel: 020 7287 1994 

 Addr: GambleAware 

  7 Henrietta Street 

  London WC2E 8PS 

Responsible Gambling Strategy Board (RGSB) 

The RGSB is an independent expert body which:  

 advises the Gambling Commission (and through them,
[...]
Solicitors known to have represented gambling operators for premises in Manchester 

Page 86

Item 5Appendix 2,



 Strategic Neighbourhood Lead officers of Manchester City council 

 All Manchester MPs and members of the Manchester City Council 

 Gamcare 

 Beacon Counselling Trust 

 Gordon Moody Association 

 South Manchester Credit Union 

 Gamblers Anonymous 

 Citizens Advice Manchester 

 Cityco 

 

Page 87

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Revised Gambling Policy 2019 - 2022
	5.1 Gambling Policy Report Appendix 1 (Responses)
	5.2 Gambling Policy Report Appendix 2 (Proposed Final Policy)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 22 October 2018 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 

Councillors Grimshaw, Chohan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, 
Lynch, McHale, Reid, Stone and Paul 

 
Apologies: Councillors Barrett, Evans and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
 
LC/18/8   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 16 July 2018 were submitted for consideration.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018. 
 
 
LC/18/9  Revised Gambling Policy 2019 - 2022  
 
A report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing was submitted, 
which presented the outcome of a public consultation on the revised Statement of the 
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. The report also presented the proposed final 
Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
The Committee was informed that the consultation process had resulted in two 
responses being received from the Association of British Bookmakers and Gamcare. 
The proposed amendments and changes that had been received were considered 
and responded to.  
 
Other amendments were incorporated in the proposed final version and included: 
 

 Inclusion of Foreword by the Leader of the Council;  

 Corrections to some Appendix references in the document; 

 Movement of text from 3.13 relating to enforcement responsibilities of 
Gambling Commission into 3.10 “Compliance, enforcement and the inspection 
of premises”; 

 Replacement of outdated reference to ‘Responsible Gambling Trust’ with 
‘GambleAware’ and the ‘Responsible Gambling Strategy Board’, in Appendix 
H (Other useful contacts). 

 
Decisions 
 

1. To endorse the proposed final Gambling Policy Statement 2019-2022 as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report submitted. 



 

 
2. To approve the proposed amendments as detailed in the report submitted. 

 
3. To refer the Policy to the Council with the recommendation for approval at its 

meeting on 28 November 2018 and is adopted with effect from January 2019. 
 
 
 


